

NO. 74008-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

FILED
Mar 07, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

MICHAEL C. MCKINNON,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW E. ALSDORF
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. THE CRIME..... 1

 B. THE INVESTIGATION..... 5

 C. THE PROSECUTION AND TRIAL..... 7

III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. THE DENIAL OF A KNAPSTAD MOTION TO DISMISS IS NOT SUBJECT TO APPELLATE REVIEW. 12

 B. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT'S VERDICT OF GUILT ON THE CHARGED OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE THEFT BY COLOR OR AID OF DECEPTION. 14

 1. Standard Of Review. 14

 2. The Defendant Assigns No Error To The Trial Court's Findings Of Fact. 16

 3. The Evidence Established Each Element Of Theft By Deception. 17

 4. This Court Has Recently Rejected A Sufficiency Challenge On Similar Facts. 22

 5. Embezzlement And Theft By Deception Are Not Mutually Exclusive Alternative Means Of Committing Theft. 23

 C. THE CHARGED OFFENSE WAS FILED WELL WITHIN THE SIX YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 28

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>J.D. English Steel Co. v. Tacoma School Dist.</u> , 57 Wn.2d 502, 358 P.2d 319 (1961).....	16
<u>Richert v. Handly</u> , 50 Wn.2d 356, 311 P.2d 417 (1957).....	16
<u>State v. Bauer</u> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Bauer</u> , 174 Wn. App. 59, 295 P.3d 1227 (2013) <u>rev'd</u> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014).....	12
<u>State v. Casey</u> , 81 Wn. App. 524, 915 P.2d 587 (1996).....	19
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 190 Wn. App. 736, 361 P.3d 168 (2015).....	15
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843, 116 S.Ct. 131, 133 L.Ed.2d 79 (1995).....	14
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	14
<u>State v. Harrison</u> , 6 Wn.2d 625, 108 P.2d 327, 328 (1940).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Homan</u> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996).....	13
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 56 Wn.2d 700, 355 P.2d 13 (1960).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Knapstad</u> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986) 1, 8, 11, 12, 13	
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	28
<u>State v. Mehrabian</u> , 175 Wn. App. 678, 308 P.3d 660 (2013) ..	9, 22, 23
<u>State v. Moreau</u> , 35 Wn. App. 688, 669 P.2d 483 (1983).....	25
<u>State v. Reeder</u> , 181 Wn. App. 897, 330 P.3d 786 (2014).....	28
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	14, 21
<u>State v. Sloan</u> , 79 Wn. App 533, 903 P.2d 522 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 2 Wn.2d 118, 98 P.2d 647 (1939).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Stevenson</u> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 114 P.3d 699 (2005).....	15
<u>State v. Zorich</u> , 72 Wn.2d 31, 431 P.2d 584 (1967).....	19

FEDERAL CASES

<u>United States v. Navarette-Aguilar</u> , 14-30056, 2015 WL 9463075 at 7 (9 th Cir. Dec. 28, 2015).....	21
--	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

1975 Wash. Sess. Laws, 1 st Ex. Sess. 841.....	18
RCW 9A.04.080.....	7
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(d)(iv).....	28, 29
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(h).....	7, 28
RCW 9A.56.010(4).....	18

RCW 9A.56.010(5).....	18
RCW 9A.56.030	7
RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a).....	7, 16
RCW 9A.56.010(10).....	19
RCW 9A.56.010(10)(a).....	26
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
RAP 2.2(a)	12
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
WPIC 79.04	18
